

S: Open Until Filled

ARNG-HCM-S

10 September 2024

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Army National Guard, Title 10, One Time Occasional Tour Announcement for the Joint Readiness Training Center National Guard Liaison Officer, Fort Johnson, Louisiana

1. References:

a. AR 135-18 (The Active Guard Reserve Program)

b. NGB, ARNG-HRH memorandum (Title 10 (T10) Army National Guard (ARNG) Active Guard Reserve (AGR) Life Cycle Management (LCM) Strategy and Plan (PPOM 23-020)), 26 October 2023

2. The ARNG is seeking applications from highly qualified Officers to serve as the Joint Readiness Training Center (JRTC) National Guard Liaison Officer, with an anticipated start date 1 October 2024.

3. Eligibility.

a. Current T10 Active Duty Operational Support (ADOS), Title 32 (T32) AGR, and Traditional (M-Day) Officers in the ranks of Lieutenant Colonel (LTC) through Colonel (COL).

b. Officers must not be able to reach 18 years of active service as a result of the OTOT. Officers must not be able to qualify for separation pay as a result of the OTOT.

c. Orders identify the tour as OTOT. Additional instructions contain information regarding the duration of the tour and must contain a statement that upon completion of the OTOT, the Service Member returns to their prior status and is not entitled to be accessed into the T10 AGR program.

d. Former AGR Officers released from AGR service due to board action are not eligible to enter an OTOT without an approved exception for ARNG-HRH.

e. Consecutive OTOTs are not authorized.

## ARNG-HCM-S

SUBJECT: Army National Guard, Title 10, One Time Occasional Tour Announcement for the Joint Readiness Training Center National Guard Liaison Officer, Fort Johnson, Louisiana

f. Upon successful hiring and approval for a position, Soldiers are prohibited from applying for alternative positions within the organization.

g. Officers serving on an OTOT do not compete for promotion or school boards within the T10 AGR program.

h. The selected Officer is placed on T10 OTOT orders and receive PCS orders. Upon completion of the tour, the Officer is separated from the T10 OTOT program and returned to their previous duty status.

4. Brief Duty Description: Represents the FORSCOM DCG-Army National Guard and the ARNG G-3/5/7 on behalf of the Director to provide ARNG subject matter expertise to the Commanding General, JRTC, and Fort Johnson. Leads 14 ARNG Officers and Senior NCOs to liaise with the ARNG formations preparing for the Decisive Action Training Environment at the JRTC starting two years out from the scheduled rotation. Conducts routine coordination with counterparts across multiple staff sections, including HQ JRTC, State Joint Force Headquarters, the ARNG directorate, and FORSCOM staff as required.

5. Prerequisites.

- a. Applicants must meet AGR eligibility requirements IAW AR 135-18
- b. Grades: 05 06
- c. Branch Requirement: O2A
- d. Civilian Education: Commensurate with grade
- e. Military Education: Commensurate with grade

f. Military Experience: Post Close Combat Force Battalion Command with two or more Combat Training Center rotations as a company grade officer or higher

- g. Security Clearance: Secret
- 6. Application.

ARNG-HCM-S

SUBJECT: Army National Guard, Title 10, One Time Occasional Tour Announcement for the Joint Readiness Training Center National Guard Liaison Officer, Fort Johnson, Louisiana

a. Application procedures and required forms are available on the ARNG-GKN site: https://armyeitaas.sharepoint-mil.us/sites/ARNG-HCM/SitePages/Jobs.aspx. Application packets are sent via encrypted email or sent via Safe Access File Exchange: https://safe.apps.mil to the POC in paragraph eight.

b. This announcement remains open until filled. Incomplete packets not in accordance with the T10 AGR application checklist are not processed.

c. The position identification number for this position is **7741852**. Reference this number in application correspondence.

7. The POC for information regarding this position is MAJ Begum, Popi, O-6 Assignment Officer, ARNG-HCM-O, at (703) 601-7608 or popi.begum.mil@army.mil.

8. The POC for packet submission is the Staffing Operations Department, Human Capital Management Division (ARNG-HCM-S), at ng.ncr.ngb-arng.mbx.hcm-s-staffing-operations@army.mil.

HENSEL.SUZANNE, Digitally signed by HENSEL.SUZANNE, HENSEL.SUZANNE.MARIE.116880 MARIE.1168801579 <sup>1579</sup> Date: 2024.09.10 15:22:18-04'00' SUZANNE M. HENSEL Deputy Chief, Human Capital Management Division

DISTRIBUTION: ARNG Chief of Staff ARNG G-Staff ARNG Division Chiefs ARNG Senior Guard Advisors ARNG-HCM GKN